






































violation of the assumed name statute, and set forth guidelines for statutory
interpretation in this context, stating:

The question presented to us is to determine the intent of the legislature

as to whether or not it intended, in addition to subjecting the plaintiff here

to an expressed penalty, to impose the additional and greater penalty of
refusing him any relief on his contract entered into without compliance with
the statute. In cases of this character, whatever decisions to the
contrary may be found, there is no inflexible rule of arbitrary
application for the determination of the effect by implication of the
prohibitory statute. The question presented is one of legislative
intent to be gathered from the language of the statute read in the
light of the circumstances with which it deals, with such
considerations of public policy as may be involved in the conflicting
claims of construction.
Grody, 408 lll. at 64 (emphasis added). Thus, violation of a statute does not
generate an inflexible rule of arbitrary application, and the baseline inquiry is
legislative intent. Here, the question is whether the legislature intended to
extinguish any form of remedy no matter how sophisticated the “victim” or how
trivial the violation..

In Grody, a homeowner argued that she was not obligated to pay the
balance due for a furnace that an HVAC contractor had installed in her home
because the contractor had not registered its assumed name as required by law,
that operating under the unregistered assumed name was unlawful, and
therefore the contract was null and void. The Supreme Court disagreed. The
Grody Court noted that the assumed name statute prescribed the penalty for its
violation — a fine and possible imprisonment — but did not expressly provide that
violation would void contracts, and held that this demonstrated a legislative intent
that contracts would not be voided, stating:

A careful examination of the statute before us presents two pertinent facts:

(1) That it expressly imposes a penalty for nonobservance in the form of a
fine or imprisonment; and, (2) that no further penalty or consequence is
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attached. This, it would seem, is a significant indication of a purpose
that the penalty expressed in that particular kind of case should be
exclusive.
Grody, 408 lll. at 64 (emphasis added). The Court concluded: “It would seem
from this that the legislature’s intent was that the penalty expressed in the statute
should be exclusive. Otherwise, no doubt, they would have said so.” /d at 66.

The same result, it is submitted, is appropriate here.

Penalties and remedies available under the HRRA

The HRRA provides for a number of penalties and remedies. For
example, Section 35 provides that the Attorney General or any State’s Attorney
may bring an action to restrain and prevent any pattern or practice that violates
the HRRA. 815 ILCS 513/35(a). To further enhance enforcement of the HRRA,
Section 35 also grants the Attorney General and State’s Attorneys all rights
available to them to enforce the Consumer Fraud Act. Id at 513/35(b). It further
provides that any violation of the HRRA also constitutes a violation of the
Consumer Fraud Act. Id; see also McCoy v MTI Vacations, Inc., 272 lll. App. 3d
494, 495-97 (1°' Dist. 1995), (holding that a violation of the Travel Promotion
Consumer Protection Act creates private rights of action under the Consumer
Fraud Act).

The Consumer Fraud Act provides additional penalties and enforcement
mechanismes, all of which apply to violations of the HRRA. For example, Section
7 of the Consumer Fraud Act states that if the Attorney General or any State’s
Attorney detects unlawful or unfair practices may bring an action in the name of
the People of the State against such person to restrain by preliminary or

permanent injunction the use of such method, act or practice. The Court, in its
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discretion, may exercise all powers necessary, including but not limited to:
injunction; revocation, forfeiture or suspension of any license, charter, franchise,
certificate or other evidence of authority of any person to do business in this
State; appointment of a receiver; dissolution of domestic corporations or
association suspension or termination of the right of foreign corporations or
associations to do business in this State; and restitution. 805 ILCS 505/7.

Under Section 7(b), the Attorney General or State’s Attorney may also
seek “and the Court may impose a civil penalty in a sum not to exceed $50,000
against any person found by the Court to have engaged in any method, act or
practice declared unlawful under this Act,” with an additional $10,000 civil penalty
available if the victim is over 65. 805 ILCS 505/7(b).

Section 10a provides for an action for actual damages by private persons
injured by violation of the Consumer Fraud Act (and therefore also of the HRRA)
by providing, in pertinent part: “Any person who suffers actual damage as a result
of a violation of this Act committed by any other person may bring an action
against such person. The court, in its discretion may award actual economic
damages or any other relief which the court deems proper....” 805 ILCS
505/10a.

The legislature clearly has formulated an extensive, comprehensive and
far reaching scheme for enforcing the HRRA. This enforcement scheme
includes governmental enforcement in the form of large civil penalties,
injunctions, compliance agreements, and forfeiture or suspension of any license,
charter, franchise, certificate or other evidence of authority of the violator to do

business in lllinois. The legislature has also authorized the full panoply of
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methods for private enforcement of the HRRA, including injunction, damages,
and any other relief the court deems proper. There is only one very specific
situation (discussed be‘low) where the HRRA authorizes the voiding or
nullification of contractual provisions as a penalty for violation of the HRRA. It
appears that the Consumer Fraud Act implicitly allows such a result (under the
rubric of “any other relief the court deems proper”), it does not require such an
outcome but rather leaves the determination to the sound discretion of the court.
This case is analogous to Grody. Here, as in Grody, the legislature has
provided specific remedies for violation of the HRRA, but did not specifically
provide that voiding of contracts would be one of those remedies. In fact, HRRA
and the Consumer Fraud Act provide a much broader range of remedial options
than did the assumed name statute in Grody. The Grody Court held:
A careful examination of the statute before us presents two pertinent facts:
(1) That it expressly imposes a penalty for nonobservance in the form of a
fine or imprisonment; and, (2) that no further penaity or consequence is
attached. This, it would seem, is a significant indication of a purpose
that the penalty expressed in that particular kind of case should be
exclusive.
Grody, 408 Ill. at 64 (emphasis added). In the present case, the legislature
provided a much more comprehensive remedial scheme than in Grody. The
failure to include the remedy of voiding contracts is therefore an even more
significant indication that the legislature did not intend every violation to result in

void contracts.

Expressio unius est exclusio alterius

The result in Grody is consistent with longstanding rules of statutory
interpretation in lllinois. “Where a statute lists the things to which it refers, there

is an inference that all omissions should be understood as exclusions, despite
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the lack of any negative words of limitation.” Burke v 12 Rothschild’s Liquor
Mart, 148 IIl. 2d 429, 442 (1992).
“The familiar maxim expressio unius est exclusio alterius is an aid of
statutory interpretation meaning ‘the expression of one thing is the
exclusion of another’. . . . This rule of statutory construction is based on
logic and common sense. It expresses the learning of common
experience that when people say one thing they do not mean something
else. The maxim is closely related to the plain language rule in that it
emphasizes the statutory language as it is written.”
Metzger v Da Rosa, 209 IIl. 2d 30, 44 (2004) (holding that where “the legislature
has expressly provided a private right of action in a specific section of the statute,
we believe the legislature did not intend to imply private rights of action to
enforce other sections of the same statute” (sections in which private rights of
action had not been expressly authorized)).

Here, the legislature has provided a long list of penalties and enforcement
measures for violation of the HRRA. Conspicuous by its absence is voiding or
nullification of contracts. Under Burke, Metzger and longstanding rules of
statutory interpretation, this supports the proposition that the legislature did not
intend violation of the HRRA to result in voiding or nullification of the contract. If
they had so intended, they could have said so. They did not.

Applying expressio unius est exclusio alterius to the provisions of the
HRRA suggests that the legislature did not intend that violation of the HRRA
should automatically result in voiding of contracts. Section 15 of the HRRA
requires the contractor to provide the consumer a written proposal for the repair
or remodeling work, stating, in pertinent part:

Prior to initiating home repair or remodeling work for over $ 1,000, a person

engaged in the business of home repair or remodeling shall furnish to the
customer for signature a written contract or work order that states the total
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cost, including parts and materials listed with reasonable particularity and any
charge for an estimate.

§ 815 ILCS 513/15. Section 15.1 of the HRRA precludes contractors from
including in their written contracts provisions by which consumers unknowingly
waive their rights to jury trial or to a judicial forum, stating:

Notice of contractual provisions. (a) A person engaged in the business of
home repair and remodeling, that prepares or presents a written offer for
home repair and remodeling to a consumer, shall advise the consumer,
before the contract or agreement is accepted and executed, of the
presence of any contractual provision that requires the consumer to: (i)
submit all contract or agreement disputes to binding arbitration in place of
a hearing in court before a judge or jury; and (ii) waive his or her right to a
trial by jury.

(b) The consumer shall be given the option of accepting or rejecting both
the binding arbitration clause and the jury trial waiver clause before the
contract or agreement is accepted and executed by the consumer. . . .
815 ILCS Sec. 13/15.1. The HRRA expressly specifies only two acts as
unlawful acts (though it indicates there may be others): 1) violation of Section 15
by failing to obtain a written contract before beginning work; and 2) failing to
notify the consumer of waivers of jury trial or access to the courts or to give
consumers the option of accepting or rejecting them, stating:
Unlawful acts. It is unlawful for any person engaged in the business of
home repairs and remodeling to remodel or make repairs or charge for
remodeling or repair work before obtaining a signed contract or work order
over $ 1,000 and before notifying and securing the signed acceptance or
rejection, by the consumer, of the binding arbitration clause and the jury
trial waiver clause as required in Section 15 and Section 15.1 of this Act.
This conduct is unlawful but is not exclusive nor meant to limit other kinds
of methods, acts, or practices that may be unfair or deceptive.
815 ILCS Sec. 30. Thus the HRRA treats these two acts as coequal unlawful

acts. The HRRA expressly provides that the violation of one of these acts (failing

to give notice of and obtain acceptance or rejection of jury trial/court access
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waivers) requires voiding or nullification of contractual provisions, but does not
provide such a penalty for violation of the other (failure to obtain a written
contract before starting work), providing:
(c) Failure to advise a consumer of the presence of the binding arbitration
clause or the jury trial waiver clause or to secure the necessary
acceptance, rejection or consumer signature as provided in this Section
shall render null and void each clause that has not been accepted or
rejected and signed by the consumer.
815 ILCS 513/15.1(c). The HRRA contains no such provision mandating
nullification or voiding of contracts for starting work without a written contract, for
failure to provide a consumer rights brochure, or indeed for any violation other
than as set forth in Section 15.1(c). As in Metzger, where the express inclusion
of language granting a private right of action in one section of a statute but not in
another led to the conclusion that there was a private right of action under the
former section but not the latter, so too the inclusion of express language in one
section of the HRRA providing for voiding or nullification of contract provisions for
one specified unlawful act but not for the other leads to the conclusion that the
legislature intended violations of Section 15.1 warranted voiding or nullification of
contracts violations of other provisions did not. The legislature clearly knew that
it could mandate voiding of contracts for violations of the HRRA, yet chose not to
provide that contracts to begin work without a written contract were void. This
suggests that the legislature did not intend such contracts to be void. The only
reasonable conclusion is that the legislature intended that only one particular

type of transgression would result in a void contract , and that all other violations

would not.
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This conclusion is further buttressed by reference to other statutes.
Mechanics Liens are similar to liens granted to auto repair facilities and auto
body shops, as they attach to the consumer’s property to secure payment for
work performed on that property. Further, the Automotive Repair Act (“ARA”)
and the Automotive Collision Repair Act (“ACRA”) are very similar to the HRRA.
The Statements of Legislative Intent in these Acts closely mirror the Policy
provision in the HRRA, and like the HRRA, these Acts require written estimates
(unless waived), itemizations of proposed costs, written authorizations to do
work, and notification of consumer rights (on'estimates and on signs in the shop),
and further provide that a violation of any of these requirements constitutes an
unlawful act. See 815 ILCS 306/1 et seq, 308/1 et seq. Unlike the HRRA,
however, both the ARA and the ACRA expressly provide that violation of any of
the requirements will result in loss of the repair facility’s lien. 815 ILCS Secs.
306/75, 308/65. This indicates that if the legislature wants violation of a
particular statute to result in the loss of the violator’s lien rights, it will say so..
The HRRA does not so provide, despite its many other similarities to the ARA
and the ACRA, which indicates that the legislature did not intend every violation
of the HRRA to result in the automatic destruction of the violator’s claim for
mechanics lien.

In construing statutes, courts must presume that the legislature did not
intend to produce absurd or unjust results.

In construing statutory language, courts will assume that the legislature, in
enacting the legislation, did not intend to produce absurd or unjust results.
Cummins v Country Mutual Ins. Co., 178 lll. 2d 474, 479 (1997). In the present

case, adopting Defendants’ interpretation of the HRRA would virtually guarantee
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absurd and unjust results. Essentially, Defendants argue that a contractor’s
failure to furnish homeowners with the consumer rights brochure should

invariably, automatically and in all cases mandate that the case should be

summarily dismissed with no inquiry into the surrounding facts or equities. Under

Defendants’ interpretation, if a contractor performed remodeling work with a
value of one million dollars to a consumer’s home, incorporated labor and
materials supplied under multiple subcontracts, added substantial value,

performed perfectly, no relief would be available to the contractor under any

theory if a brochure was not presented. This would be so notwithstanding the

possibility that the contractor may be far less sophisticated than the homeowner,

who would be absolved from any obligation to pay. This is simply not fair or

sensible, as recognized by the Grody Court, which held:

Whatever may be the structure of the statute in respect to prohibition and

penalty, or penalty alone, it does not seem reasonable, under conditions
where a person has furnished material and labor on a just basis, without
fraud on his part, that it be taken for granted that the legislature meant the
contract entered into for such purpose is to be held void in the sense it
cannot be enforced in a court of justice.

Certainly, the installation of a furnace here involved cannot contravene the
public policy of the State, and there is no reason why its proved value
should not be paid for.

A reading of this act as to its prohibition does not specifically set out that
such transaction as is now before us is prohibited. It only fixes a penalty
for persons conducting a business in violation of the act. To deny recovery
in a case, such as the instant case, would be affording a means by which
a person having received a benefit from another would be enabled to
retain it without compensation.

Grody, 408 Ill. at 65.

The results under Defendants’ interpretation of the HRRA could become

even more absurd because any violation of the HRRA, no matter how small or

seemingly insignificant, would automatically result in a void contract and preclude
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any recovery. For example, Section 20 provides: “The pamphlet shall read as
follows:” and then specifies exactly what it must say. 815 ILCS 513/20. The
brochure must state, inter alia, that consumers should use extreme caution
regarding “Door-to-door salespersons with no local connections who offer to do
home repair work for substantially less than the market price.” Id. If a contractor
were to give the consumer a brochure that did not include this language, it would
violate the HRRA. This is so even if the provision was irrelevant because the
contractor was local, did not perform a door-to-door solicitation, and did not offer
services substantially below market rate. Similarly, if the contractor were to give
the consumer a brochure which did not include the requirements for what terms
should be included in the contract, it would be a technical violation of the HRRA
even if the consumer did receive a written contract, and the contract included all
of the required terms and more. Under Defendants’ argument, both of these
examples would be violations of the HRRA which would result in void contracts
no matter how much work was done, how well the work was done or how much it
increased the value of the property. This kind of triumph of form over substance
should not be countenanced.

The absurdity may be enhanced even further in the present case because
the Defendants are allegedly sophisticated in construction matters. Indeed,
Plaintiff alleges that Defendant Ochoa is an architect who drew the design plans
for the project and supervised the work of the contractors throughout the
construction. A voluminous AlA contract was executed, with numerous
modifications allegedly being negotiated by the Defendants. If Maria Ochoa was

as knowledgeable about construction practices as Plaintiff, and was already
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aware of everything that the consumer rights brochure warns about, then it
seems unfair to preclude Plaintiff from any recovery merely for failing to provide
Defendants with information they already had. It should be noted that
Defendants contend that there was information contained in the brochure of
which they were not aware, and that they were damaged as a result of not being
provided with it. This may be true. However, under the current state of the law,
we will never know. Under Smith, this Court will never be able to determine the
truth or falsehood of Defendants’ contention because any violation of the HRRA
requires summary dismissal before any such inquiry can be made.

A far more sensible approach, and one more in line with the intent of the
legislature as expressed by the terms of the HRRA, would be to reject the
argument that all violations should automatically result in summary dismissal,
and allow trial courts to use the full remedial structure provided by the legislature
for enforcement of the HRRA. This would necessarily include private actions
under the Consumer Fraud Act, which provides: “The court, in its discretion may
award actual economic damages or any other relief which the court deems
proper...." 805 ILCS 505/10a. This would allow the court to consider the facts,
the equities and the proofs to fashion an appropriate remedy. If there is a
violation of the HRRA and it results in damage to the consumer, the consumer
will have an opportunity to prove it and be compensated accordingly. If there
was no such damage and a technical violation only, the contractor would be
allowed to recover fair compensation. Where warranted by the evidence, the
judge, at his discretion, could punish violations of the HRRA by voiding the

contract and precluding any recovery. As things stand, there can be no

24



guarantee that a mindiess application of the HRRA will not result in a profoundly
inappropriate result. While this Court is constrained to follow precedent, it

nonetheless invites First District Appellate review.

WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

that the Amended Complaint is hereby dismissed, with prejudice.

ENTERED:

DATE: October 6, 2008 Judge Robert J Quinn
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